

DATE FILED: July 18, 2023 3:25 PM

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-
2024 #46 (Concerning Oil and Gas Permits That
Incorporate the Use of Fracking)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioner:
Steven Ward

v.

Respondents:
Paul Culnan and Patricia Nelson

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Kurt Morrison,
and Jerry Barry

Attorney for Petitioner:
Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

Case Number: 23SA161

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Title Board Lacks Jurisdiction Over #46 Because the Measure Does Not Contain a Single Subject.	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. Initiative 46 Contains at Least Three Separate and Distinct Subjects.	5
1. The initiative adds a new definition of “fracking” and “hydraulic fracturing” that applies broadly, far beyond the central purpose of discontinuing permits.....	5
2. Rule Mandates that Change the Jurisdiction of the Board are Unrelated to the Permitting Process.....	8
3. Creating New Duties in “Office of Future Work” Is a Separate and Distinct Subject.....	11
II. The Ballot Title and Submission is Incomplete and Contains a Catch Phrase.	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. The Title Fails to Advise Voters of Matters Central to the Measure.	14
C. Catch Phrase: The use of the term “fracking” is a catch phrase.	15

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Longmont Colo. v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass'n</i> , 369 P.3d 573 (2016)	15
<i>Garcia v. Chavez (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>Haynes v. Vondruska (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019–2020 #315)</i> , 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)	4
<i>In re # 64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998).....	10
<i>In re April 17, 1996 (1996-17)</i> , 920 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1996).....	12
<i>In re Ballot Title “1997-1998 # 62”</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	13
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 # # 227 & 228</i> , 3 P.3d 1, 6; <i>In re Workers Comp Initiative</i> , 850 P.2d 144 (Colo. 1993)	13
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 # # 245(f) & 245(g)</i> , 1 P.3d 739 (Colo. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 No. 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999) ...	10, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	4, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	10

<i>Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132)</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (2016).....	4
<i>Splets v. Klausung</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo.1982).....	13
<i>VanWinkle v. Sage (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #1)</i> , 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021).....	6

Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2023).....	14
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. (2023).....	1
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2023).....	1
§ 24-4-103, C.R.S. (2023).....	9
§ 34-60-104.3-108, C.R.S. (2023).....	7
§ 34-60-106(1)(i), C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 34-60-106(2.5)(a), C.R.S. (2023).....	9
§ 34-60-106(21), C.R.S. (2023).....	11
§ 34-60-106(3)(a), C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 34-60-106(5), C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 34-60-106(8), C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 34-60-106(9)(a), C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 34-60-106, C.R.S. (2023).....	10
§ 34-60-108, C.R.S. (2023).....	9
§ 34-60-132, C.R.S. (2023).....	8

§ 8-83-604, C.R.S. (2023).....12

42 U.S.C. sec. 300f et seq10

Other Authorities

Clearing the Air <https://www.coloradofiscal.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/OG-paper-1-5-23-final.pdf>.....12

<https://www.publicnewsservice.org/2023-05-22/climate-change-air-quality/coalition-turns-to-co-voters-to-phase-out-fracking-permits/a84555-1>
.....12

Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #46 (June 21, 2023), https://archive-video.granicus.com/csos/csos_c84dc6ef-07f3-4812-ad29-b5c904ef0dcf.mp35, 6

Rules

2 CCR 404-1 7

Regulations

40 CFR 144.6.....10

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....1, 3
